Agenda - Children, Young People and Education
Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel Llinos Madeley

Meeting date: 14 November 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting
(09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest
(09.30)

2 Curriculum reform - session on the Successful futures for all:

Explorations of curriculum reform (Final Report)
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 12)

Dr Nigel Newton, Research Associate, WISERD - Cardiff University

The report is due to be published on Friday 8 November and is expected to

be available here: https://wiserd.ac.uk/publications/successful-futures-all-

explorations—-curriculum-reform

Attached Documents:

Research Brief

fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales


https://wiserd.ac.uk/publications/successful-futures-all-explorations-curriculum-reform
https://wiserd.ac.uk/publications/successful-futures-all-explorations-curriculum-reform

3.1

3.2

3.3

Paper(s) to note
(10.30)

Letter from Protecting Home Education Wales regarding the draft statutory
guidance for local authorities on home education
(Pages 13 - 18)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-31-19 - Paper to note 1

Email from the Trustee and Welsh Liaison for Education Otherwise regarding
the draft statutory guidance for local authorities on home education
(Pages 19 - 23)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-31-19 - Paper to note 2

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Early
Childhood Education and Care
(Pages 24 - 42)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-31-19 Paper to note 3

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting
(10.30)

Break

(10.30 - 10.40)



Post-Legislative Scrutiny of the Higher Education (Wales) Act 2015

- consideration of the draft report
(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 43 - 90)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-31-19 - Privat
[...]
der the above referenced issue in full
committee, on the following basis:

On 28t July 2019, the Minister for Education Kirsty Williams AM, published draft
guidance and a consultation entitled: "Home education: statutory guidance for local
authorities and handbook for home educators’. Clearly, if guidance is to be statutory
it must accurately reflect the legislative basis upon which it is founded, yet this
guidance fails in several ways.

Any consultation is required to follow the Gunning principles, which create duty to
consult with home educating families and organisations, arising from the
department’s express promise made to do so, quite separately from any legal
obligation to do so. Where such consultation is carried out it must be done fairly and
following the ‘Gunning principles’ (Initially set out in R v Brent London Borough
Council, ex parte Gunning [1985] 84 LGR 168):

= Consultation must take place when the proposal is at a formative stage. Public

authorities must have an open mind during consultation and must not have already

made the decision, but may have some ideas about the proposal.

= Sufficient reasons must be put forward for the proposal so as to allow for intelligent
consideration and response. Consultees must have enough information to be able to
make an informed input to the process.

= Adequate time must be given for consideration and response. The timing and
environment of the consultation must be appropriate, sufficient time must be given for
people to develop an informed opinion and then provide feedback, and sufficient time
must be given for the results to be analysed.

= The product of the consultation must be conscientiously taken into account.

Notwithstanding, I have been advised from numerous sources that several sections
of the proposed guidance were released to local authority staff in advance of

Pack Page 19


mailto:SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

publication to other stakeholders. Furthermore, on 11th July 2019 Ms Williams wrote
to Lynne Neagle AM to state that she had:

‘previously stated (her) view that (she did) not believe it would be possible to
make an informed judgement about whether a child is in receipt of suitable
education without seeing the child. The draft statutory guidance reflects this
view.

By making this statement, Ms Williams confirmed that she had made a substantive
decision about how home educating families can expect to be treated by their local
authorities, at a formative stage and prior to proper consultation. This is
procedurally unfair and consequently unlawful.

Ms Williams furthermore confirmed that: ‘In developing the guidance (her) officials
have engaged with a range of stakeholders to ensure it is as comprehensive and
effective for local authorities as it can be prior to the consultation” and ‘The
repercussions of not getting this right for local authorities and home educating
families are too serious, and so we have been comprehensive in our engagement with
local authorities and other stakeholders’.

Home educating families and organisations, have a legitimate expectation that there
would have been full consultation at a formative stage and before a decision, such as
that contained in Ms Williams letter, was taken. This was not the case and
‘comprehensive’ engagement was had with local authorities prior to publication of
the draft.

Ms Williams went on to state that:

‘Consultation on the draft regulations regarding the database and the
exchange of information between local health boards and independent
schools to local authorities will take place separately. This is due to an
extensive scoping exercise officials are undertaking with local authority,
independent school and local health board representatives’.

‘Rather than delay the consultation on the guidance to coincide with the
regulations, which as I outlined above won’t be ready till November, 1
consider it expedient to consult on the guidance later this month, as it will
have a wider audience than the 
[...]
Health and Social Services

our ref MA-(P)/JM/5322/19 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair, Children, Young People and Education

Committee National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA 6 November 2019

Dear Lynne,

Following my recent appearance at the CYPE Committee session focusing on Early
Childhood Education and Care (ECEC), the Committee has requested a statement of the
Welsh Government’s overarching vision for ECEC.

Committee members may have seen the Written Statement released by the First Minister
on 24 October to coincide with the public announcement of the Welsh Government’s ECEC
approach. This can be found at annex 1.

Our ECEC aim is to create a single, high quality, child centred approach to Early Childhood
Education and Care across Wales. Our approach recognises the value of both early
education and childcare, and will draw the best of both together into one single experience
with parents able to access services in Welsh, English or bilingually.

We are building our ECEC vision on the following founding principles:

e All children should have a high quality stimulating learning and care experience in
each and every education and care setting they attend, based on international
evidence of quality ECEC,;

e Provision of support should be flexible and responsive to individual circumstances
with a focus on settings best placed to deliver quality ECEC outcomes for children,

e Atrtificial divides between education and care are to be removed and the focus
instead will be on all settings delivering ECEC being of equal value to the child’s
wellbeing and development.

¢ Increasing the flexibility of how ECEC is delivered will provide parents with more
support and choice in order to support them to access routes into sustainable
employment and out of poverty;

e |t should be easier for parents and families to navigate the complex and wide range
of provision of support available to them (UK and Wales-specific) so th
[...]
 year olds
looks like in Wales. That makes clear how Wales

supports and nurtures our children.

e We will develop a Quality Framework that will
enshrine our quality principles and set out the
requirements for quality across the sector for
children aged nought to five. A Quality Framework
that can be used by practitioners to guide provision,
by parents to understand provision and by

Inspectors to assess provision.

e The Quality Framework will be the golden thread
that links all elements of the system together and
provide the focus on child development. It will be

key to integrating childcare and early education.

e I'll finish by being as clear as | can that today is

about making a strong commitment to developing a

Pack Page 43



single system for early education and care in
Wales. To acknowledge that we are already doing

well, but we want to do better.

e \We want to build on our success and ensure that all
settings which provide ECEC for nought to five year
olds work to the same founding principles, the same
focus on child development and the same ambition

of high quality.

Word count: 2115

Pack Page 44



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43



	Agenda
	2 Curriculum reform - session on the Successful futures for all: Explorations of curriculum reform (Final Report)
	3.1 Letter from Protecting Home Education Wales regarding the draft statutory guidance for local authorities on home education
	3.2 Email from the Trustee and Welsh Liaison for Education Otherwise regarding the draft statutory guidance for local authorities on home education
	3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Early Childhood Education and Care
	5 Post-Legislative Scrutiny of the Higher Education (Wales) Act 2015 - consideration of the draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Thursday, 14 November 
2019
Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.22

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5722

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Dawn Bowden AM

Suzy Davies AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Witnesses: Dr Nigel Newton, Cardiff University

Committee Staff:

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Phil Boshier (Researcher)

Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Hefin David AM, 
there was no substitute. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/00e152ac-3cda-4adf-b0b2-afd913500d7d?autostart=True


2 Curriculum reform - session on the Successful futures for all: 
Explorations of curriculum reform (Final Report) 

2.1 The Committee received a briefing from Dr Nigel Newton. 

2.2 Dr Newton agreed to provide the Committee with the IWA report – Common 
Purposes - The implications of curriculum reform in Wales for further education, 
higher education, skills and business

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.2  In relation to the correspondence received on elective home education, the 
Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education to:

 reiterate its belief that action is needed to ensure that children educated at home 
are seen and spoken to about the education they are receiving, and that they are 
happy, healthy and safe;

 seek clarification on the legal points raised in the correspondence about the 
basis on which proposed guidance could be made;

 request details of which (if any) Assembly procedure and/or consultation process 
the final versions of the following will be subject to, and associated timescales 
for each:
- home education: statutory guidance for local authorities and handbook for 

home educators;
- regulations that would require: local authorities to maintain and populate a 

database of children of compulsory school age in their area to help them 
identify children who are not known to them; local health boards to disclose 
to local authorities non-medical information to help the authority identify 
children in their area; and independent schools to disclose to a local authority 
information about learners at the independent school.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public for the remainder of the meeting 

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 



5 Post-Legislative Scrutiny of the Higher Education (Wales) Act 2015 - 
consideration of the draft report 

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

5.2 Members agreed that an amended report would be circulated and agreed by email. 


